

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

VIZALINE, L.L.C.; BRENT MELTON,

PLAINTIFFS – APPELLANTS,

v.

SARAH TRACY, P.E., BILL MITCHELL, P.E./P.S.; JOSEPH FRANKLIN LAUDERDALE, P.E./P.S.; JOSEPH E. LAUDERDALE, P.E./P.S.; STEVEN A. TWEDT, P.E.; DOCTOR DENNIS D. TRUAX, P.E.; RICHARD THOMAS TOLBERT, P.S.; JOE W. BYRD, P.S.; SHANNON D. TIDWELL, P.S.,

DEFENDANTS – APPELLEES.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi Northern Division**

**Brief of the Cato Institute, Mississippi Justice Institute, and
Pelican Institute as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant**

Aaron R. Rice
MISSISSIPPI JUSTICE INSTITUTE
520 George St.
Jackson, MS 39202

James S. C. Baehr
PELICAN INSTITUTE
400 Poydras St., Suite 900
New Orleans, LA 70130

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
R. Nathan Harvey
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

May 1, 2019

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Case 19-60053, *Vizaline, L.L.C., et al v. Sarah Tracy, P.E., et al*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. STATES CANNOT PREVENT INDIVIDUALS FROM
ENGAGING IN OTHERWISE PROTECTED SPEECH
MERELY BECAUSE THEY DO NOT HAVE A
GOVERNMENT-ISSUED PROFESSIONAL LICENSE 5

 A. The Use and Dissemination of Public Information, Even
 for Profit, Is Speech Protected by the First Amendment 5

 B. Licensing Restrictions on the Use and Dissemination of
 Public Information Are Content- and Speaker-Based
 Speech Restrictions Subject to Judicial Review 8

 C. Mississippi’s Licensing Regulations Do More Than
 “Incidentally” Infringe Upon Vizaline’s Speech..... 12

 D. Calling Vizaline’s Speech a “Practice” or “Occupation”
 Does Not Change the First Amendment Analysis..... 16

II. COURTS MUST APPLY MEANINGFUL SCRUTINY WHEN
UNELECTED REGULATORY BOARDS USE LICENSING
LAWS TO SILENCE PROFESSIONALS, ESPECIALLY
WHEN THOSE BOARDS HAVE PERVERSE INCENTIVES
TO STIFLE COMPETITION 18

 A. Courts Have Increasingly Applied Meaningful Scrutiny in
 Cases Where Licensing Boards’ Motivations Are
 Pretextual and Anti-Competitive..... 18

 B. Meaningful Scrutiny Is Especially Important in Cases
 Where Licensing Laws Are Used to Silence Competitors
 and Stifle Innovation..... 24

CONCLUSION 27

Certificate of Filing and Service 28

Certificate of Compliance 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	17
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	17
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U. S. 410 (1993).....	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U. S. 310 (2010).....	11
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24-25
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	6
<i>Grade v. Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	6
<i>Greater Houston Small Taxicab Co. Owners Ass’n v. City of Houston</i> , 660 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	9
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	18, 22-23
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U. S. 415 (1963).....	7, 9, 13
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	8, 9, 11
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	7

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	19, 21-22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	26, 27
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	26

Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. § 73-13-71	2, 16
Miss. Code Ann. § 73-13-73.....	2, 12
Miss. Code. § 73-47-7.....	20

Other Authorities

Bernard H. Siegan, <i>Economic Liberties and The Constitution</i> (1980) ...	23
Dick Carpenter et al., Inst. for Justice, <i>License to Work: A National Study Of Burdens From Occupational Licensing</i> (2012), https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/licensetowork1.pdf	20
Eugene Volokh, <i>Speech as Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, “Situation-Altering Utterances,” and the Uncharted Zones</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005)	14
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Public Choice Theory and Occupational Licensing</i> , 39 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 227 (2016).....	20
Richard B. Freeman, <i>The Effect of Occupational Licensure on Black Occupational Attainment</i> , in <i>Occupational Licensure & Regulation</i> (1980).....	21
